NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signature of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE BILL 10-1247

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Gagliardi, Bradford, Soper, Apuan, Vigil; also SENATOR(S) Carroll M.

CONCERNING THE CONTINUATION OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLASSIFICATION APPEALS BOARD.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. 8-55-105 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

8-55-105. Repeal of article. (1) This article is repealed, effective July 1, $\frac{2010}{2021}$.

SECTION 2. Repeal. 24-34-104 (41) (i), Colorado Revised Statutes, is repealed as follows:

- **24-34-104.** General assembly review of regulatory agencies and functions for termination, continuation, or reestablishment. (41) The following agencies, functions, or both, shall terminate on July 1, 2010:
- (i) The workers' compensation classification appeals board, created by article 55 of title 8, C.R.S.;

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

SECTION 3. 24-34-104, Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SUBSECTION to read:

24-34-104. General assembly review of regulatory agencies and functions for termination, continuation, or reestablishment. (52) THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES, FUNCTIONS, OR BOTH, SHALL TERMINATE ON JULY 1, 2021: THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLASSIFICATION APPEALS BOARD, CREATED IN ARTICLE 55 OF TITLE 8, C.R.S.

SECTION 4. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,

determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.	
Terrance D. Carroll SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Brandon C. Shaffer PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Karen Goldman SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	
Bill Ritter, Jr. GOVERNOR OF T	THE STATE OF COLORADO